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STATE ·oF OHIO 
STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

In the Hatter of 

State Employment Relations Board, 

Complain3nt 

v. 

East Palestine-City School District Board of Education, 

Respondent. 

CASE NO. 85-UR-03-3147 

ORDER 
(Opinion Attached) 

Before Chairman Day, Vice Chairman Sheehan, and Board Member Fix; 
F'bruary 26, 1986. 

On March 14, 1985, the Easl Palestine Educa.tion Association filed an 
unfair labor practice .:harge against the East Pal.istine City School District 
Board of Education (Respondent). Pursuant to Ohio Revised. Code Section 
4117.12, the Board conducted an investigation of the charge and found ,robable 
cause to believe thnt an unfair labor practice was committed. Subsequently, a 
complaint was issued alleging that the Respondent had violated Ohio Revised 
Code Section 4117.11(A)(l) and (A)(5) by: refusing to sign a collective 
bargaining agreement which had been approved by the Eu>ployee Organizathn and 
submitted to Respondent after Respondent had failed to timely reject such 
agreement. The matter was heard by a Board hearin& officer. 

The Board has reviewed the record, the hearing officer' a recommendation, 
exceptions to the recommendation, and responses, For the reasons set forth in 
the attached opinion, i~corporated by reference, the Board approves the 
hearing officer's findings of fact, approves the conclusions of law and orders 
the Respondent to: 

A. Cease and desist from: 

Interfering with, restraining or coercing employees in the exercise 
of the rights guaranteed in Chapter 4117 of the Revised Code and 
otherwise violating Ohio Revised Code Section 4117 .ll(A)(l); and 

Refusing to bargaining colle~tively with the exclusi·Te representative 
of its employees snd otherwise violating Revised Code 4117.ll(A)(5), 
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Take the following affir~ativ
e action: ., . 

Post for sixty (6) days in all school buildings the Notice to 

Employees furnished by the lloard etatlng that the East ·Palestine 

Board of Education shall cease and desist from the actions set forth . 

in Paragraph A and shall take the effira>atlve action set for~h in· 

Paragraph B. 

•.. 
Re9pondent and Intervenor shall immediately execute the collective 

bargaining agreement ratified by the East Palestine Education 

Association and presented to the Board of F.ducation in November 

~984 .. The agree.uent became effective by operation of law in January 

1985. 

It is so ordered. 

DAY, Chairman; SHEEHAN, Vice Chairman and FIX, Board Member, concur. 

· · 1 certify_ ~hat this document was filed lind a ccpy served <!pon each party 

on this ~ffoday
 of ~larch, 1986. 
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STATE OF OHIO 
STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

In the Matter of 

State Employment Relations Board, 

East 

Complnina11t, 

v, 

Palestine City School District, 
Board of Education 

Respondent. 

CASE NUMBER: 85-UR-03-3147 

OPINION 

Day, Chairman: 

· · . .l'his is an unfair labor practice case, A complaint issued chargi11g 
vl.olations of R,C. 4117.ll(A)(l) and (5). The hearing officer recommended 
that the employer be found to have violated the unfair labor practice 
sections aa alleged. The State Employment Relations Board (SERB or Board) 
adopts the recommendations of the hearing officer but 11ot necessarily the 
analysis in support. 

·the. same conclusions, 

However, for reaso11s adduced below, the Board comes to 

. - .. ,_ 
·. '· 

I 

The issues in this case are: 1 

1) · Whether or not the chief negotiator for the Board of Education 
·-(school board) had the authority to negotiate a tentative agreement? 

lThe iasusa .as stated in this opinion differ slightly from the hearing officers Hat on page 4 of the report and recommendation. The difference represents SERB's derivstions from the facts found by the hearing officer, 
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2) 

3) 

4) 

5) 
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'llhether or not the collective bargaining a6reem~rot pre sen ~ed by the · 
Superintendent of the !last Palestine ScLoul Diatrir.t t'o the lloa.rd 
of Education. on Nove1111>er 20, 1984, is deemed approved Pt rausnt to 
ll.C. Section 4117.10(B)t 
'llhether or not the psrdee have a mutually agreed upon dispute 
aettle111ent procedure which supersedes R.c. Section 4117.14 et seq? 
Whether or not the psrUea are now and have been in mediation since 

.Dece111ber 6, 1984? 
'llhether or not since Decc.;.;ber 21, 1984, the respondent management, 
by refusing to execute the collective bargaining sareement, has 
violated R.C. Sections 4117.1l(A)(l) and (A)(5)? 2 These issues will be dealt w!th separately and seriatim, Wherever a 

statement of the issue is not sufficiently clear without additional facts, 

facta will be added for clarification. 

ll 
Whethet: or not the chief negotiator for the Board had the 

authority to negotiate a tentative agree~ent? . 'llhether the respondent school board had specificall, vested its chief 

negotiator with author! ty to reach a tentative agreement is largely 

irrelevant :lu the light of the requirements of a.c. 4117 .10(!1) and (C), 

Either the chief negotiator, as the design~ted representative, must be given 

. the authority by the school board or H is in him by law. For the lack of 

·such mrthority would frustrate the statutol'Y 1njunct!.on that the 

"legislative body must approve or reject the submission a~ a whole, and the .. :zThe .tentative agt:eement was first submitted to the school board on 

Nove111ber 20, · 1984. Therefore, November 20, 1984, represents the date upon 

· . 'which the 30-day period [a.c. 4117 .lO(ll) I begins to run. 
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· · • • eubllltsaton lihalJ b d 
. ". · · e eellled 

.. 111 t.htn th1rty day
11 

.$117 ·lO(B)]. 

the correct readtu
8 

fl'Uin:ra te the J:J-day 

118teellleot. <4nd, af~er 
to dectde to accept or 

no lloreetratoed Po~er 
1ntent . Of the General 

Aeselllbly lthtch a le81alaf1ve body3 

OP:t1Qo1( 
Caae BS-ua-oJ-3

147 Pa8e -3-

lR.c, 

18 respoq~1 ble 

froiD R.c. 4ll7olO(JJ) 1a 

The latter Pro1r1dea 1n 

of the bollrd of educattoa 
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. ,· . .·· . . . . .. ·... . .: :. 15 
have , transferred from other Ohio governmental• ed~it1e1J I :· .. 

workers co~qpensation pj:emiu~s, 16 has stat~. \Dl~LP~~A~n~: 
and CMHA ~~qployees are covered by the Public E~pioye~~ 

:)g!;:;m;f.hr~t~~.e~E,rit Syot'em '(PERS) •18 And :.it has been noteJ that · C!iHA governing. 

appointed . by loca~ ·dee ted officials ,19u one. were . to BWD. up the . 

• ,, ............. ':•:~:nruiBl:· ~f't~~ ·fae~usl and legal characteristics of CMHA which square with 

liB ·a political subdivision of the State of Ohio, it would amount to.· 
.:• - . 

~ t!te', agency has, in some measure, many if not all of the stigmata of 

~h~ract.eristics except fiscal control, 20 

IV 

'l'!le·' ~olitract with HUD makes CHill. dependent on HUD for . part of ·. 1 ts 

. The contract provides the fulcrum for HUD' s leverage to 

f~i:,ce·: CMIIA· ·t'o submit to some procedures and policies in response to IIUD' a. 
................. ,, 

. - .. 

a, R;C. Sectio>~ 145.01. 

.·... 9 i\t I/ supra; 

. ·::, .. , 
."' .·;. 

The power is exercised 

negotiable because contractual. 
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legislative ···body . as . . defined in •.··. tbe. •··· ~tat~te: 21 

sucb bodies lulve total fiscal control of a!le~cie~ wttbin 

Theil: authority also· includes the power to approve ot • ·· 
. . . . ' -

;~lift.,ilpprc,ve·'·~llbmiasions of public· sector c<>llective bargaining agreem.en,tli, 

'·"·'''\'!i:!i,•''' · di!lappt'ova1 .. cannot . be P.artiel but must affect the whole ..• 

Ho.;,ever, · the difference between this power and lltlD's 

·i[. ,ii'•i:/i~~~ii'tr'la()l~ilili.l 'power approximates the difference between the power to order ·and 

(ii''!:·,:•;tr;:;::.·; .· 
. . . 

.. .,,,...,.,· ... : to powerfully persuade, 
-.. ·.·. - . 

any event, the· difference does not readily support the idea that .the 

h~•u~11n.g ,. atitbority .is either not a state agency or one with such· unusual 

. ·' - . 

':,JE.BI!t~lr.ea .:thil.'t its employees are not entitled to the benef!ts of the sta'te's 

·''·· ... '·.· .. 
. c<•,L.L""'"~ 1e bat·gaining policy. 

that the federal funds flowing fr<>m the JlllD c<>ntract 

power the funds generate provid2 evidence negating Ohio. 

~tatus for CM!IA. The argument limps. Logic argues against 

lO(B) .for a statutory definH.ion of legislative body as 

7.10: " .As used in this section, 'legislative body' includes· 

f.I\C~.d~~~~ll~:a.'l' aa&eiD.l >1:(, · the governing board of a aunicipal corporation, school 

· university, vi.lla3e, to""""hip, or board of county 

.other body that has authority to approve the budget of 

:.c.:;• lO~lBl.J;,p~ID.l~C jUr.ilod:lc1Ci<>n " . . . . 

,_,_ 

. . . . . 
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to a federal enterprise. 

·""'w.u ••uJL~· ~~rate the states for all pract1cB1 purposes •. 

is . concluded that CMHA is a political subdivision of the State of 

. f~r' ,th~ ·.•. purp(l~es of the Ohio Public Employee Collective Bargdning 

the Motion For Reconsideration of SERB' a previous action 

appropriate for Cincinnati Met'ropolit~n 

... 

Vice Chairman, and Fix, Board Member> concur, 
.·)' 

ef1 1j~~~~8~~l!fr;f.~r;e~~~~;1·~;v~;· City of Cleveland, supra, at P• 
j: . and nature of HUD agreements with 

[!i).,\j''{F:i:~·j~,;~'i; ··~!;~~~":; t1~J~~~.~!~~ ··author! ties as federal law pursuant to the Supremacy 
', : St!ites Cona.titution \Art. VI, CL. 2) and indica.ted ·the 

~epu1H11.ting a CM.peration agreement between a municipdity and 

abrogated, changed 
Wi~h.mt . the consent of the govem100nt ao long 

", ,.· 

an ·Annual Contribution Contract between the· 
and the iocal autbori ty." .. . 
did· not reach the . collective bargaining rights· of· state 

at•t~m·p·t. · limit . the status of the employees of the housing 

"!"I!~!'Y'.""u of an Ohio political sub-diviSion, Of course, 
been''s factor. It was not tn ezisteuce •.. · 
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